## The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of: Resolution No. 2023/19

IN THE MATTER OF recognizing Allison Knapp on her 25 years of service to Contra Costa County.

WHEREAS Allison Knapp first came to Contra Costa County as an Engineering Summer Intern in 1993 and worked in the Transportation Engineering Division of the Public Works Department and;

Whereas Allison returned and officially began her career with Contra Costa County in 1997 as an Entry Level Engineer for the Public Works Department in the Design Division then moved to the Construction Division in 1999 and;

**WHEREAS** in 2000 Allison was promoted to Associate Civil Engineer and rotated to the Flood Control Division and;

WHEREAS in 2004 Allison rotated to the Maintenance Division as an Associate Civil Engineer and;

WHEREAS in 2005 Allison was recognized for her contribution to completion of the Rossmoor Detention Basin Expansion project. The Team received a thank you letter from then District II Supervisor Uilkema for the support her office and the residents of Rossmoor received throughout the design, build and landscape of the project. From start to finish this project was completed in short time and was greatly appreciated by everyone and;

WHEREAS in 2005 Allison was part of the Vasco Road Delineator project team nominated for the J. Michael Walford Team Project of the Year Award for the planning, coordination and teamwork to install over 13 miles of delineators in one day and;

**WHEREAS** in 2006 Allison was recognized for her contribution to the repair of the Marsh Creek Detention Facility Bridge and;

**WHEREAS** in 2007 Allison was promoted to Senior Civil Engineer while working in the Maintenance Division and;

**WHEREAS** in 2014 Allison was promoted to Supervisor Civil Engineer while working in the Maintenance Division and;

WHEREAS in 2019 Allison was promoted to Deputy Public Works Director and;

District IV Supervisor

WHEREAS Allison works tirelessly to promote a positive, fun work environment for the Public Works Department taking the lead or assisting in Public Works Employee Association activities such as BBQ's and holiday celebrations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Allison Knapp be recognized for 25 years of service to Contra Costa County and for the high quality of work performed by her during her career.

Chair, District	t I Supervisor
CANDACE ANDERSEN	DIANE BURGIS
District II Supervisor	District III Supervisor
KEN CARLSON	FEDERAL D. GLOVER

District V Supervisor

**JOHN GIOIA** 

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.
ATTESTED: February 7, 2023
Monica Nino, County Administrator
By:, Deputy